
TOWNSHIP OF ABINGTON 

(2) CODE ENFORCEMENT AND LAND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

October 5, 2016 
7:00 P.M. 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL: SANCHEZ - MARKMAN - DiPLACIDO - ZAPPONE 
GILLESPIE 

MINUTES: 

Township Manager LEFEVRE 
Assistant Township Manager WEHMEYER 
Township Solicitor CLARKE 
Director of Code Enforcement MATTEO 
Township Engineer POWERS 

Motion to approve the minutes of the August 29, 2016 
Code Enforcement and Land Development Committee 
Meeting 

CEl. Subdivision SD-16-07 - Robert Morris - 1511 Susquehanna Road 
and 1112 Rydal Road 

Motion to approve the subdivision and land development 
application of Robert Morris, applicant and own.er for the 
properties located at 1511 Susquehanna Road and 1112 Rydal 
Road, Abington. Township. The applicant proposes to :relocate 
the existing property lines to create a third lot that will 
contain the existing carriage house. The carriage house is 
proposed to be demolished and a new single-family dwelling 
constructed. The plan submitted has the proposed new lot 
fronting on Susquehanna Road and having the minimum one 
acre in lot area. The properties are zones in the (R-1) 
Residential District in Ward No. l of the Township of 
Abington. 



• This motion is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Sanitary sewer service is available fo:r this development. 
However, if approved, the applicant is required to obtain DEP 
approval for the additional EDU's prior to the :recording of the 
final plan. To date, that application has not been submitted. 

2. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated Au.gust 
10, 2016 are to be taken under consideration by the Board of 
Commissioners of the Township of Abington. 
The applicant must obtain storm water management permits 
from the Engineering Department of the Township of 
Abington. 

3. The applicant must obtain storm water management permits 
from the Engineering Department of the Town.ship of 
Abington. 

• This motion is subject to the following waivers: 

1. Waiver from Section 146-11.A - Property Identification Plan -
The plan is :required to supply the tax parcel information, 
owner's name and lot area for all properties within 400 feet of 
the site involved in this application. 

2. Waiver from Section 146-11.B - Existing Features Plan - The 
plan is :required to plot th.e location of au utilities on the sites 
and with.in 400 feet of the properties involved in this 
application. 

3. Waiver from Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Plan - The 
plan is required to plot the location of all existing utilities, to 
include the size, type and depth of all existing improvements 
proposed to remain and be removed. 

4. Waiver from Section 146-11.L - A:rch.itectu:ral Plan - An 
architectural plan is :required to be submitted with th.is 
subdivision plan. A rendering of the proposed single-family 
dwelling has been submitted. The applicant stated that the 
proposed single-family dwelling has been submitted. The 
applicant stated that the proposed new single-family dwelling 
will be ve:ry similar to the home currently under construction. 

5. Waiver from Section 146-39.1 - Shade Trees - The applicant 
will be planting the required shade trees. However, they seek 
approval to plan the trees within the front yard setback area 
and not within 5 feet of the front property line. The Planning 
Commission recommends the trees not be planted within 25 
feet of the front property line. 

6. Waiver from Section 146-11.F - Street Improvement Plan -
The applicant is required to submit a profile plan of the streets 
involved in this application. 



7. Waiver from Section 146-11.1 - Phasing Plan - No phasing plan 
has been submitted. This a single lot development, no phasing 
is proposed. 

8. Waiver from Section 146-24 - Right-of-Way Width - To allow 
the paved surfaces with.in the :right-of-way to :remain as 
currently installed. The requested was approved on the prior 
application. The applicant stated th.at all setbacks have been 
plotted f:rom the Ultimate Right-of-Way. 

9. Waiver from Section 146-27 - Curbing & Sidewalks - The 
applicant is :required to install full street improvements along 
the frontages of Susquehanna Road and Rydal Road fo:r the 
lots involved in th.is application. This :request was approved 
on the prior application. 

10. Waiver from Section 146-30 - Lot Sh.ape - The Ordinance 
states th.at irregular sh.ape lots are to be avoided. Lot No. 1 
and Lot No. 3 are considered to have an irregular shape. 
Irregular shape lots can be problematic when installing fences, 
accessory structures and with property maintenance :related 
issues. 

11. Waiver from Section 146-11-38 - Street Lighting -- The 
applicant has :requested a waiver from the installation of 
additional street lighting. 



Code Enforcement & Land Development 
BOARD ACTION REQUEST 

October 5, 2016 
Agenda Item 

CODE ENFORCEMENT TOWNSHIP MANAGER 

AGENDA ITEM 
Subdivision SD-16-07 ~ 

Robert Morris 
1511 Susquehanna Road and 1112 Rydal Road 

PREVIOUS ACTION: 

• Abington Township Planning Commission approved this application with 
conditions and requested waivers on September 27, 2016. 

• Montgomery County Planning Commission approved this application on 
September 27, 2016. 

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION: 

• Motion to approve the subdivision and land development application of Robert 
Morris, applicant and owner for the properties located at 1511 Susquehanna Road 
and 1112 Rydal Road, Abington Township. The applicant proposes to relocate the 
existing property lines to create a third lot that will contain the existing carriage 
house. The carriage house is proposed to be demolished and a new single-family 
dwelling constructed. The plan submitted has the proposed new lot fronting on 
Susquehanna Road and having the minimum one acre in lot area. The properties 
are zoned in the (R-1) Residential District in Ward No. 1 of the Township of 
Abington. 

• This motion is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Sanitary sewer service is available for this development. However, if approved, the 
applicant is required to obtain DEP approval for the additional EDU's prior to the 
recording of the final plan. To date, that application has not been submitted. 

2. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated August 10, 2016 are to be 
taken under consideration by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of 
Abington. 

3. The applicant must obtain storm water management permits from the Engineering 
Department of the Township of Abington. 
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• This motion is subject to the following waivers: 

1. Waiver from Section 146~11.A - Property Identification Plan - The plan is 
required to supply the tax parcel information, owner's name and lot area for all 
properties within 400 feet of the site involved in this application.' , 

2. Waiver from Section 146~11.B - Existing Features Plan - The' plan is required 
to plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of the properties 
involved in this application. 

3. Waiver from Section 146-11.C - Proposed layout Plan - The plan is required 
to plot the location of all existing utilities, to include the size, type and depth of all 
existing improvements proposed to remain and be removed. 

4. Waiver from Section 146-11.L - Architectural Pian - An architectural plan is 
required to be submitted with this subdivision plan. A rendering of the proposed 
single~family dwelling has been submitted. The applicant stated that the proposed 
new single-family dwelling will be very similar to the home currently under 
construction. 

5. Waiver from Section 146-39.1 - Shade Trees - The applicant will be planting the 
required shade trees. However, they seek approval to plant the trees within the 
front yard setback area and not within 5 feet of the front property line. The Planning 
Commission recommends the trees not be planted within 25 feet of the front 
property line. 

6. Waiver from Section 146-11. F - Street Improvement Plan - The applicant is 
required to submit a profile plan of the streets involved in this application. 

7. Waiver from Section 146-11.1 - Phasing Plan - No phasing plan has been 
submitted. This is a single lot development, no phasing is proposed. 

8. Waiver from Section 146~24 - Rightmof-Way Width - To allow the paved 
surfaces within the right-of-way to remain as currently installed. The requested was 
approved on the prior application. The applicant stated that all setbacks have been 
plotted from the Ultimate Right-of-Way. 

9. Waiver from Section 146-27 - Curbing & Sidewalks - The applicant is required 
to install full street improvements along the frontages of Susquehanna Road and 
Rydal Road for the lots involved in this application. This request was approved on 
the prior application. 

10. Waiver from Section 146-30 - lot Shape - The Ordinance states that irregular 
shape lots are to be avoided. Lot No. 1 and Lot No. 3 are considered to have an 
irregular shape. Irregular shape lots can be problematic when installing fences, 
accessory structures and with property maintenance related issues. 

11. Waiver from Section 146-11-38-Street lighting- The applicant has requested 
a waiver from the installation of additional street lighting. 

COMMENTS: 
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Wayne C. Luker, President 
Steven N. Kline, Vice President 

Michael LeFevre, Manager 
Jay W. Blumenthal, Treasurer 

1176 Old York Road Abington PA 19001-3713 Telephone: 267-536-1000 

Subdivision & Land Development Notice 
Plan Review 

SD-16-07 

Notice is hereby given that the Township of Abington will hold the following 
public meetings at the Abington Township Administration Building (1176 Old York 
Road) Planning Commission, Code Enforcement Committee and Board of 
Commissioners, to discuss the application of Robert Morris. 

MEETINGS DATE AND TIME 

Planning Commission Committee September 27, 2016 @ 7 :30 p.m. 

Code Enforcement Committee October 5 , 2016 @ 7:00 p.m. 

Board of Commissioners October 13, 2016 @ 7 :30 p.m. 

This is the application of Robert Morris, applicant for the properties located at 1511 
Susquehanna Road and 1112 Rydal Road, Rydal , Pa. 19046. The applicant proposes to 
relocate the existing property lines to create a third lot that will contain the existing 
carriage house. If approved, the carriage house is proposed to be demolish and a new 
single family dwelling constructed. The plan submitted for review has the proposed new 
lot fronting on Susquehanna Road and having the minimum one acre lot area. The 
properties are zoned within the R-1 Residential District of Ward #1 of the Township of 
Abington. 

The application and plans are on file in the Code Enforcement Department and may 
be reviewed upon request. If there are any questions and/or comments that you may 
have, please feel free to contact me at 267-536-1017. 

Mark A . Penecale 
Planning & Zoning Officer 

• These meetings are subject to change if additional review time is required by 
Township Staff or requested by the applicant. 

www.abington.org TTY!fTD: 9-1-1 Fax: 215-884-8271 



Township of Abington 
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN 

SubmissionDate __ 7........_{ 2_ s_ .... ft;...l4P ___________ _ 

To the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington: 

Title of Plan Submitted: Plan of Subdivision prepared for Robert Morris 

A. Plan Type: 

x Minor Subdivision 
Preliminary Major Subdivision 
Final Major Subdivision 
Preliminary Major SD & LD 

B. Plan Identification: 

Application No ~~ ... \C::, ~ 0 '7 

Minor Land Development 
Pre Major Land Development 
Final Major Land Development 
Final Major SD & LD 

Plan Dated: _.6 .... /2_8 ..... 1 .... 16...._ _____________ Engineer: Nick T. Rose, P.E., ProTract Engineering, Inc. 

Plan Proposes: Brief narrative of the proposed activity. Commercial applications to include building square footage 
and specific uses; Residential applicants to include number oflots and amount of dwelling unit types: 

Split two lots into three, one lot£#Uis to continue to support existing dwelling, one lot (#2) will have an existing dwelling 

replaced, and the other (#3) contains a house under construction. 

C. Property Identification: 

Address/Location 1511 Susquehanna Road, Rydal, PA 19046 

between streets _R_y_d_a_I R_o_a_d_________ and Cherry Lane/Sewell Lane 

{continued on next paa=e) 



Township of Abington 
APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION OF PLAN 

Submission Date __ ~J._../ :ZS___.=-+J-£t_lp......_ ______ _ Application No ........ c:A.....__-__ . ( __ Co_...,_·O__..l __ 

To the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Abington: 

The undersigned hereby makes application for modification of plan application requirements as indicated 
below, under the provisions of the Code of Abington Township, Chapter 146, entitled 'The Subdivision and Land 
Developme t Regula · ons of the Township of Abington of 1991 ', and any su lements and amendments thereto. 

TitleofPlan Submitted: Plan of Subdivision prepared for Robert Morris 

A. Plan Type: 

X Minor Subdivision 
Preliminary Major Subdivision 
Final Major Subdivision 
Preliminary Major SD & LD 

RearnJation Topic 
Property Identification 

Street Plan 

Phasing Plan 

Recreational Facilities Plan 

Architectural Plan 

Right of Way Width 

Curb, Gutter & Sidewalk 

Lots 

Street Lighting 

Section # 
146-11.A& 146-11 .B 

146-11 .F.b 

146-11 .1 

146-11 .J 

146-11 .L 

146-24.D.1 

146-27 

146-30.1 

146-38 

Minor Land Development 
Pre Major Land Development 
Final Major Land Development 
Final Major SD & LD 

Extent of Modification Requested 
(Partial Waiver) To not include all properties & existing 
features within 400 feet of the site. 

To not require profile plans, as no new streets are proposed 

To not require a phasing plan with defined timelines 

To not require a recreational facilities plan 

To not require tentative architectural plans (architecture is 
unknown at this tjme & a tentatjye plan would proyjde no benefit) 

To allow the existing 22' and 33' wide cartways in lieu of the 
required widths 
To not require sidewalks and curbs along Susquehanna 
Road or along Rydal Road 

To allow the lot shapes as shown 

To not require additional street lighting 

···········································~ll;;«f~ft'&f~··········· 
Fees acknowledged and modification request received: Jfil JUL 2 5 ~ 

Date 



D. Applicant Identification: 

Applicant Robert Morris 

Address 1000 Dekalb Pike, Ambler, PA 19002 

Land Owner same as applicant, and Rydal Project LLC 

Address 1511 Susquehanna Road, Rydal, PA 19046 

Phone~2~1~5------------~ 

Phone __________ _ 

Equitable Land Owner _________________________________ _ 
Address _______________________ Phone ___________ _ 

Architect ____________________ ____________ _ 
Address ____________________ ~Phone ___________ _ 

Engineer Nick T. Rose, P.E., ProTract Engineering, Inc. 
Address P.O. Box 58, Hatboro, PA 19040 Phone 215-442-9230 

Attorney -------------------------------------Address Phone ---------------------- -----------
IMPROVEMENTS PROPOSED 

Streets 
Street Widening 
Street Signs 
Street Lighting 
Curbs 
Sidewalks 
Storm Sewers 
Water Supply 
Fire Hydrants 
Sanitary Sewers 
Monuments 
Shade Trees 
Open Space 
Park Lane 
Other 

Total Cost: 

UNITS ESTIMATED COST 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Fees received from applicant: Application Fee ~ a=. c.A..o.JL_. tl= \ CSQ 

t4...c__ if:" ~Z.l Bs;:- Review Escrow 2 M;t) .c;;e ~ 4"' IOi'°i 

-e.........--tt" es:z.1&:, Total Z.~©~LtWlEI 
ti on accepted as complete: JUL 2 5 2 6 

Date 



Township of Abington 
Planning Commission Recommendation 

Form 

Application Number: SD-16-07 Date: September 27, 2016 

Applicant's Name: Robert Morris 

Applicant's Address: 100 Dekalb Pike, Ambler, Pa. 19046 

Recommendation: [x] APPROVED [ ] DENIED VOTE: 8 of 8 

Over View: 

PC1: This is the application of Robert Morris, applicant and owner for the 
properties located at 1511 Susquehanna Road and 1112 Rydal Road, Rydal, Pa. 
19046. The applicant proposes to relocate the existing property lines to create a 
th ird lot that will contain the existing carriage house. If approved, the carriage 
house is proposed to be demolish and a new single family dwelling constructed. 
The plan submitted for review has the proposed new lot fronting on 
Susquehanna Road and having the minimum one acre in lot area. The 
properties are zoned with in the R-1 Residential District of Ward #1 of the 
Township of Abington. 

Conditions: 

1. Sanitary sewer service is available for this development. However, if 
approved, the applicant is required to obtain DEP approval for the 
additional EDU's prior the recording of the final plan. To date, that 
application has not been submitted. 

2. The items listed within the Staff Review letter dated August 10, 2016 are to 
be taken under consideration by the Board of Commissioners of the 
Township of Abington. 

3. The applicant must obtain storm water management permits from the 
Engineering Department of the Township of Abington. 

The following waivers have been requested . 



A. Section 146-11 .A - Property Identification Plan - The plan is 
required to supply the tax parcel information, owner's · name & lot 
area for all properties within 400 feet of the site(s) involved in this 
application . Staff supports this waiver. Yes {X} No { } 

B Section 146-11 .B - Existing Features Plan - The plan is required 
to plot the location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of 
the properties involved in this application. Staff supports this 
request. Yes {X} No { } 

C. Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Plan - The plan is required 
to plot the location of all existing utilities, to include the size, type 
and depth of all existing improvements proposed to remain and be 
removed. Staff supports this request. Yes {X} No { } 

D. Section 146-39.1 - Shade Trees - The applicant will be planting 
the required shade trees. However, they seek approval to plant the 
trees within the front yard setback area and not within 5 feet of the 
front property line. Yes {X} No { } The Planning Commission 
recommends the trees not be planted within 25 feet of the front 
property line. 

E. Section 146-1 1.F - Street Improvement Plan - the applicant is 
required to submit a profile plan of the streets involved in this 
application. No profile plan has been submitted. Yes {X} No { } 

F. Section 146-11.1 - Phasing Plan - No phasing plan has been 
submitted . This is a single lot development, no phasing is 
proposed. Staff is in favor of this waiver. Yes {X} No { } 

G. Section 146-11.L - Architectural Plan - An architectural plan is 
required to be submitted with this subdivision plan . A rendering of 
the proposed single family dwelling has been submitted . The 
applicant stated that the proposed new single family dwelling will be 
very similar to the home currently under construction. 
Yes {X} No { } 

H. Section 146-24 - Right-of-Way Width - To allow the paved 
surfaces within the right-of-way to remain as currently installed. 
This requested was approved on the prior application. The 
applicant stated that all setbacks have been plotted from the 
Ultimate Righ-of-Way. 
Yes {X} No { } 



I. Section 146-27 - Sidewalks, Curbs & Gutter - The applicant is 
required to install full street improvements along the frontages of 
Susquehanna Road and Rydal Road for the lots involved in this 
applications. This request was approved on the prior application. 
Yes {X} No { } 

J. Section 146-30 - Lot Shape - The Ordinance states that irregular 
shape lots are to be avoided . Lot #1 and Lot #3 are considered to 
have an irregular shaped. Irregular shape lots can be problematic 
when installing fences, accessory structures and with property 
maintenance related issues. Yes {X} No { } 

K. Section 146-38 - Street Lighting - The applicant has requested a 
waiver for the installation of additional street lighting . This was 
approved on the prior application. Yes {X} No { } 

MAPenecale 
9/27/2016 



Nick T. Rose 
ProTract Engineering, Inc. 
Post Office Box 58 
Hatboro, Pa . 19040 

August 10, 2016 

Wayne C. Luker, President 
Steven N. Kline, Vice President 

Michael LeFevre, Manager 
Jay W. Blumenthal, Treasurer 

1176 Old York Road Abington PA 19001-3713 Telephone: 267-536-1000 

Re: Staff Review Comments on Application SD-16-07 for the property located at 1511 
Susquehanna Road, Rydal, Pa. 19046 

Dear Mr. Rose, 

This letter is written to inform you that the staff of the Township of Abington has reviewed 
the application and the plans submitted for the proposed subdivision of 1511 Susquehanna Road. 
Several of the conditions listed below are building permit related and will be clearly marked 
within this letter with a (BP). In the event that this application is approved, these comments are 
required to be addressed at the time a building permit is submitted for review. All other 
comments must be addressed to the satisfaction of the Board of Commissioners of the Township 
of Abington. This application has been submitted as a minor subdivision Plan, however due to 
the required public improvement, this plan has been reviewed as preliminary as final major 
subdivision plan. 

Code Enforcement Department: 

1. The plan calls for the demolition for the existing carriage house and the construction of a 
new single family dwelling on Lot #2. If this plan is approved, the applicant is required to 
submit sealed architectural plans that comply with the residential construct ion code 
adopted by the Township of Abington at the time of submission. (BP) 

2. All contractors and sub-contractors working on this site are required to be registered with 
Attorney General's Office of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. (BP) 

3. Separate permits are required for all electrical, heating, air conditioning and the 
construction of any structures. (BP) 

Plumbing Inspector's Office: 

4. Plumbing work is proposed in connection with this application at this time. All plumbing 
work proposed is required to be applied for and completed by a Master Plumber that is 
registered with this office. (BP) 

www.abington.org TTYtrTD: 9-1-1 Fax: 215-884-8271 



5. All plumbing work must be designed and installed to comply with the Plumbing Code 
adopted by the Township of Abington at the time the application is submitted for review. 
{BP) 

Fire Marshal's Office: 

6. The driveway to serve Lot #1 proposes changes to the cart way that indicate a narrow 
driveway with turns that exceed 90 degrees. This office is requesting a revised driveway 
plan that will better allow access to the single family dwelling located on Lot #1. 

Engineering Office: 

7. Sanitary sewers flow to the Rydal Pumping Station on Valley Road which pumps to the 
Pennypack Interceptor; which flows to the Northeast Philadelphia treatment 
facility. Therefore, sanitary sewers are available for this area and are NOT affected by the 
DEP/Cheltenham Township moratorium. 

8. Upon approval of this plan, the applicant shall provide the township with three (3) new 
executed (signed, notarized and recorded) deeds. This is a requirement of the subdivision 
process. The Township Engineer will not sign the final plan unless this is completed. 

9. The plan does not indicate Concrete Monuments to be set at any of the new property 
corners. The plan must show Concrete Monuments (Iron Pins are not acceptable) for any 
new property corners. Additionally, upon approval of this plan, the applicant shall install 
said concrete monuments. This is a requirement of the subdivision process. According to 
my calculations, there are nine (9) corners where monuments will be needed. 

10. Susquehanna Road is a State Road (SR 2017). All work in the State Road and the R.O.W. 
must be approved/permitted with PennDOT prior to start of construction. 

11. All sanitary pipe placed within the R.0.W. & street areas shall be ductile iron pipe. 
Plastic/PVC is not acceptable within the R.O.W. area. 

12. The applicant has indicated the abandoning several on-site sewer pipes and/or manholes. 
All on-site sewer apparatus (septic tanks, sewer manholes, pipes, etc.) that is to be 
abandoned or removed shall be done so in accordance with state and county guidelines. 
The applicant will need to contact the Director of Wastewater Utilities to schedule the 
capping of said pipe. 

13. With regards to the sanitary laterals for both Lots #1 and #2, the plans indicate them being 
connected into a manhole in Susquehanna Rd. We would rather see a 6" pipe extended 
from the existing manhole and a new manhole positioned off the cart-way, near the ROW 
line, and then both laterals connected to it. 



14. We suggest that the Director of Wastewater Utilities, George Wrigley, have an opportunity 
to review these plans. 

15. Proposed Lot #1 will now encompass the sanitary sewer lateral for 1112 Rydal Rd (Lot 
#3). An easement will have to be created and filed with the deeds for both properties. 

16. The plans indicate a gas line and communication line crossing the top-right property (which 
is labeled incorrectly) for Proposed Lot #1. An easement will have to be created and filed 
with the deeds for both properties. 

17. The property above "Lot 3" is identified incorrectly. The correct parcel number is 30-00-
64468-02-3 and is addressed as 1140 Rydal Ave. 

18. The "FEMA 100 Year Floodplain" line has changed as of March 2, 2016. The applicant 
should make the change on these plans. 

19. The plans indicate many grates around the existing dwelling on Prop Lot 1. We would like 
to know where these storm pipes (assumedly) extend and discharge. We cannot allow 
storm lines to traverse another property without their knowledge or without ROW. 

20. The proposed/conceptual Storm Water Management (SWM) design/seepage pit for "Lot 
2" is adequate for the subdivision process. However, as per the Township SWM Ordinance 
(Ord. No. 1910), the applicant must submit a SWM design plan and SWM report that 
includes both properties. 

21. Before a Building Permit is issued, the applicant is required to apply for a Storm Water 
Management (SWM) permit from the Engineer's Office. The fee for said permit is $110/ 
per property. The applicant will also need to provide an escrow in the sum of $250/per 
property, for inspection of the SWM system for the next five (5) years [$50 inspection fee 
per year times five years = $250.) The seepage pit will be the responsibility of the new 
homeowner and will be inspected by the Township on a yearly basis. The contractor must 
schedule with the Engineering Department an inspection of the storm-water collection 
system(s) during the construction. 

22. The address for Lot 1 will remain 1511 Susquehanna Road . The address for Lot 2 will be 
1523 Susquehanna Road. 

Planning Zoning Office: 

23. An ACT 537 Exemption Application has not been filed with this application. I suggest you 
contact George Wrigley, The Director of Waste Water Treatment for the Township of 
Abington @ 215-886-0934 and inquire if an Exemption application is required. 



24. Demolition permits are required for the removal of the existing carriage house, shed and 
barn located on Lot #2. 

25. Architectural plans are required to be submitted for the proposed new single family 
dwelling. 

26. Engineering Comment #18 states that the limits of the 100 year flood plain have been 
revised. The plan needs to reflect this change and the review of this application cannot be 
completed until the location of flood plain has been plotted. 

27. Tree protection measures need to be shown for the 54 inch Beech tree plotted on Lot #2. 
The tree protection detail shown on sheet #4 will not work for this tree. The proposed 
single family dwelling is plotted as being as much as 10 feet within the drip line of the 
Beech tree. 

28. The required easement language for the sanitary sewer and other utilities must be 
submitted for review and approval by the Township Solicitor. 

29. The appl icant is required to submit the details of the proposed on-site storm water 
management system proposed to be used on Lot #2. 

30. This application is required to obtain the following waivers from the Subdivision & Land 
Development Ordinance of the Township of Abington. 

A. Section 146-11.A - Property Identification Plan - The plan is required to supply 
the tax parcel information, owner's name & lot area for all properties within 400 
feet of the site(s) involved in this application. Staff supports this request. 

B. Section 146-11.B - Existing Features Plan - The plan is required t o plot the 
location of all utilities on the sites and within 400 feet of the properties involved 
in this application. Staff supports this request. 

C. Section 146-11.C - Proposed Layout Plan - The plan is required to plot t he 
location of all existing utilities, to include the size, type and depth of all existing 
improvements proposed to remain and be removed. Staff supports this request. 

D. Section 146.11.E - Soil Erosion Control Plan - The applicant is required to include 
soil erosion control measures for this application. Staff is not in favor of this 
waiver. 

E. Section 146-11.F - Street Improvement Plan - The applicant is required to submit 
a profile plan of the streets involved in this application. No profile plan has been 
submitted. Staff is in.favor of this waiver. 



F. Section 146-11.1- Phasing Plan - No phasing plan has been submitted. Staff is in 
favor of this waiver. 

G. Section 146-11.L - Architectural Plan - An architectural plan is required to be 
submitted with this subdivision plan. A rendering of the proposed single family 
dwelling has been submitted. Staff is not in favor of this request. 

H. Section 146-24 - Right-of-Way Width - To allow the paved surfaces within the 
right-of-way to remain as currently installed. Staff is in favor of this request. 

I. Section 146-27 - Sidewalks, Curbs & Gutter - The applicant is required to install 

full street improvements along the frontages of Susquehanna Road and Rydal 
Road for the lots involved in this applications. This request was approved on the 

prior application. 

J. Section 146-30- Lot Shape -The Ordinance states that irregular shape lots are to 
be avoided. Lot #1 and Lot #3 are considered to have an irregular shaped. 

Irregular shape lots can be problematic when installing fences, accessory 
structures and with property maintenance related issues. 

K. Section 146-38 - Street Lighting - The applicant has requested a waiver for the 
installation of additional street lighting. Staff is in favor of this request. 

Due to the outstanding issues that need to be addressed with the tree protection, 
easement language, the flood plain and several other comments listed above, I suggest that the 
applicant revise the plans and submit the information listed above prior to a presentation to the 
Planning Commission, Code Enforcement and/or Board of Commissioners. If the issues are not 
addressed, staff will advise the review bodies listed above to deny the application . If there are 
any questions pertaining to the comments listed above, I would ask that you contact the 
reviewing department directly or I can be reached at 267-536-1017. 

k A. Penecale 
g & Zoning Officer 

Cc: Lawrence T. Matteo, Jr.; Director o lanning & Code Enf cement 

Michael E. Powers; Abington Township nee 

Jon Messina; Abington Township Building Inspector 

Ken Clark; Abington Township Fire Marshal 
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M O N T GOMERY C OUNTY 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
JOSH SHAPIRO, C HAIR 
VALERIE A. ARKOOSH, MD, MPH, VICE C HAIR 
JOSEPH C . GALE 

September 27, 2016 

Mr. Mark A. Penecale, Zoning Officer 
Abington Township 
1176 Old York Road 
Abington, PA 19001-3713 

Re: MCPC #14-0197-003 
Susquehanna Road: 3 lots on 4.22 acres 
Situate: Susquehanna Road (N), Rydal Road (W) 
Abington Township 

Dear Mr. Penecale: 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

MONTGOMERY C OUNTY C OURTHOUSE • PO B ox 31 1 
NORRISTOWN, PA 19 4 0 4-031 1 

6 1 0-27&3722 
FAX: 610-27&39 41 •TDD: 6 10-63 1·1211 

WWW.MONTCOPA.ORG 

JODY L. HOLTON, AICP 
El<ECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

B.._,: ................... . 

We have reviewed the above-referenced subd ivision in accordance with Section 502 of Act 247, "The 
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code," as you requested on July 27, 2016. We forward this letter as a 
report of our review. 

BACKGROUND 

The applicant, Robert Morris, has submitted a subdivision plan. The proposed subdivision would subdivide 
one lot into two lots (resulting in "Lot 1", 2.15 acres, and " Lot 2", 1.00 acre), and undertake a lot line 
adjustment between the resulting "Lot 1" and existing "Lot 3" , 1.08 acres. Lot 1 is the site of an existing 
dwelling, detached garage, and shed. Lot 2 is the site of an existing carriage house and barn (both to be 
removed) and a proposed house. Lot 3 is the site of a dwelling under construction. There is an existing on­
site sewer system on the property, but it will be abandoned and public sewer and water will utilized. The 
properties lie in the Rl Low Density Resident ial District, and the applicant has stated that public water and 
sewer are ava ilable. The applicant has submitted a preliminary and final plan dated June 28, 2016; we have 
reviewed this plan as a minor plan since no public improvements are proposed. We previously reviewed 
this plan in a letter of September 22, 2014. 



Mark A. Penecale - 2 - September 27, 2016 

RECOMMENDATION 

We wish to commend the applicant for addressing our concern raised in our previous review letter about 
lack of clarity regarding the potential utility easement . The Montgomery County Planning Commission 
(MCPC) generally supports the applicant's proposal, however, in the course of our review we have 
identified the following issue(s) that the applicant and Township may wish to consider prior to final plan 
approval. Our comments are as follows: 

REVIEW COMMENTS 

ZONING 

A. Lot Dimensions 

SAL DO 

1. Corner properties shall have two front yards and two side yards [§801.C] . Lot 3 shows a rear 
yard . 

A. Unidentified Line. It is unclear what the line interrupted periodically by five dots is on 1135 Rydal 
Road (the Clooney property), and this line does not appear in the legend. 

B. Lot Dimensions 

1. "With regard to corner lots, all sides of a lot adjacent to street lines shall be considered frontage 
where front yard requirements prevail"; only one front yard is shown [§146-8]. 

2. Dimensions shall be set in feet and decimal parts thereof, and bearings shall be in degrees, 
minutes and seconds [§146-10] . 

~ Architectural Plans are required to be submitted with final minor subdivisions [Table 111, Attachment 
1]. 

TREE PRESERVATION 

'The proposed building and driveway would protrude into the drip line of the 54" beech tree under 
the proposed plan, and as a result that tree would not survive. We recommend the applicant modify 
the plan to preserve the tree, consist with the provision that the subdivider endeavor to preserve 
existing shade trees [§146-39]. 

B. Will the existing cedars near Susquehanna Road be preserved? Two of the existing cedars will be 
partially located in the proposed sanitary sewer easement. 



Mark A. Penecale - 3 - September 27, 2016 

CONCLUSION 

We wish to reiterate that MCPC generally supports the applicants proposal but we believe that our 
suggested revisions will better achieve the Townships planning objectives for residential development. 

Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained in this report are advisory to the 
municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality. 

Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the plan to our 
office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office. A paper copy bearing the 
municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files. 

Sincerely, 

/}f/dt ?'),A/Ji~ 
Mike Narcowich, AICP, Prin ipal Community Planner 
mnarcowi@montcopa.org • 
610-278-5238 

c: Robert Morris, Applicant 
Nick Rose, P . . , ProTract ngineering, nc., Applicants Representative 

-

Lucy Strackhouse, Chair Person, Abington Planning Commission 



APPLICATIO 0. 16-07 
Opinion and Order of the Board 

The application of Robert orris, owner of the property located at 1511 Susquehanna 
Road. The applicant requests a dimensional variance from Section 301.3 of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Township of Abington. The applicant seeks approval to subdivide the 
property into two parcels. Lot 1 A will contain the existing single-family dwelling and 
requires a variance for the proposed lot frontage of 42.51 feet. Lot 1 B is shown to 
contain the existing carriage house on a conforming lot. 

The property is situated at 1511 Susquehanna Road, zoned in the (R-1) Residential 
District in Ward No. 1 of the.Township of Abington. 

Upon due advertisement, a public hearing was held in the Abington Township Building, 
11 76 Old York Road, Abington, Pennsylvania, on Tuesday, March 15, 2016, 
commencing at 7:55 PM. 

Present at the hearing were: 

Michael O'Connor, Chairman 
Barbara M. Wertheimer, Esq., Vice-Chair 
John DiPrimio, Member 
Linda J. Kates, Member 
Gertrude M. Hackney, Esq., Member 

Bruce J. Eckel, Esq., Solicitor for the Zoning Hearing Board 
John H. Filice, Esq., for the Applicant 
Mark A. Penecale, Planning & Zoning Officer 
Lawrence T. Matteo, Jr., Secretary, Zoning Hearing Board 

Findings of Fact 

1. The name and address of the applicant and owner is Robert Morris, 1000 Dekalb 
Pike, Ambler, PA 19002. 

2. The applicant was represented by John Filice, Esq., law firm of Rubin, Glickman, 
Steinberg and Gifford. 

3. The property is located at 1511 Susquehanna Road zoned in the (R-1) 
Residential District in Ward No. 1 of the Township of Abington (the Property). 

4. The Applicant is a builder. 

5. After proper advertising and posting, a hearing was held on Tuesday, March 15, 
2016. 
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6. The following exhibits were submitted at the hearing on March 15, 2016: 

B-1 Proof of Publication 
B-2 Certification of Posting of the Property by Mark Penecale 
A-1 Formal Application 
A-2 Site Plan prepared by ProTract Engineering dated 2-2-16. 

7. The applicant's Engineer testified that the Property is about three acres of land. 
AT the rear of the property there is a large house and in the front of the property 
right on Susquehanna Road is a carriage house that is also occupied as a 
residence {Carriage House). 

8. This Property was created by a three {3) lot subdivision of a property in 2014. 

9. That subdivision created three (3) lots within the Property consisting of the 
existing home and Carriage house and two other undeveloped building lots. 

10. The LLC of which the Applicant is a member is currently building houses on 
those two lots. 

11 . The LLC purchased the two building lots and the applicant purchased the 
Property which is the subject of this application on the same day. 

12. The appl icant's Engineer testified that the Applicant wants to further subdivide 
the Property into two parcels each of which would have a residential dwelling. 

13. The Applicant then intends to raze the Carriage House and build a new 
residential dwelling. 

14. The result of the above would be to accomplish what the original subdivision 
could not accomplish which is to have a four (4) lot subdivision rather than a 
three lot subdivision. 

15. When the original subdivision was approved the Applicant's Property contained 
the house and the Carriage House. 

16. When the Applicant purchased the Property he knew that the Property contained 
the house and the Carriage House. 

17. The Property can continue to be used for the house and the Carriage House. 

18. The Applicant stated his hardship is that the Carriage House residents need to 
walk up the long driveway to pay their rent. 
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3. The Board finds that the Applicant has failed to demonstrate a hardship 
necessary for the granting of the requested variance in this application. 

4 . The Applicant did not establish entitlement to a variance under the standards set 
forth in the Municipalities Planning Code and the Abington Township Zoning 
Ordinance. 

5. Even under the relaxed standards of Hertzberg, the Applicant has not 
established a hardship. 

6. Under the circumstances of this matter, the Applicant has not met the burden in 
establishing a hardship in this application. 

7. Approving this application would necessitate a potential violation of Section 
801 .B.5 of the Ordinance. 

Opinion and Order of the Board 

The Board finds that the granting of a variance from Section 301 .3 of the Zoning 
Ordinance to permit a lot with a Lot Width of less than 200 feet would adversely 
affect the health, safety, and welfare of the community. The Board further finds 
that the applicant failed to establish the hardship necessary for the granting of 
the variance. Therefore, this application for a dimensional variance is DENIED. 

Zoning Hearing Board of the Township of Abington 

el O'Connor, Chairperson 

);/,,f_,vl:.. Aye) 
rbara M. Wertheimer, Esq. , Vice Chair-

~~~ (Aye) 
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